

## STATE OF WASHINGTON

## UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503 P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

March 1, 2022

RE: In the Matter of the Joint Application of Puget Sound Energy, Ontario Teachers' Pension Plan Board, and Macquarie Washington Clean Energy Investment, L.P., Docket U-210542

## TO ALL PARTIES:

On January 27, 2022, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 01, Authorizing Proposed Transactions with Agreed Commitments (Order 01) in Docket U-210542. Order 01 incorporated a list of commitments with which the parties to the agreement must comply. This list includes Commitment 64, which states in part:

Puget Holdings and PSE understand and agree that the Commission has authority to enforce these Commitments in accordance with the terms of these Commitments. In support of this purpose, Puget Holdings will file with the Commission prior to closing the Proposed Transactions an affidavit confirming that it will submit to the jurisdiction of Washington courts for enforcement by the Commission of orders adopting these Commitments and subsequent orders affective PSE.

The list also includes Commitment 65, which states:

Each Owner of Puget Holdings is supportive of these Commitments. Prior to closing of the Proposed Transaction, Puget Holdings and each new Owner of Puget Holdings will file an affidavit with the Commission affirming that it is supportive of these Commitments. With respect to Puget Holdings, the affidavit shall include a resolution, voted by existing board members representing each existing owner and passed by Puget Holdings at a duly scheduled board meeting, affirming it is supportive of these Commitments, and demonstrating the vote of each existing owner on the resolution. On February 10, 2022, Puget Sound Energy (PSE) filed in this docket an affirmation of support (Affirmation) for Commitment 64, as well as a Puget Holdings Board Resolution (Resolution) affirming support for Commitment 65 and, by extension, all 65 Commitments.

On February 14, 2022, Commission staff filed a letter in this docket stating that it has reviewed the Affirmation and Resolution and believe they comply with Order 01.

The Commission finds that the Affirmation and Resolution filed on February 10, 2022, comply with the pertinent portions of Commitments 64 and 65 and, by extension, Order 01.

AMANDA MAXWELL Executive Director and Secretary